

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PREGNANCY CARE CENTER OF NEW YORK; BORO
PREGNANCY COUNSELING CENTER;
GOOD COUNSEL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. CORTMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd., N.E.
Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

M. TODD PARKER
MOSKOWITZ & BOOK, LLP
345 7th Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10001
(212) 221-7999

MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
Counsel of Record
STEVEN H. ADEN
M. CASEY MATTOX
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G. Street, N.W., Ste. 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
mbowman@alliancedefending
freedom.org

ELISSA M. GRAVES
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 North 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. Factual Background 4

 II. Proceedings Below..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

 I. The Decision Below Creates a Conflict
 among the Courts of Appeals over Whether
 Noncommercial Speakers and Speech Can
 Be Coerced. 9

 A. The Second Circuit Misconstrued *Riley*. . 10

B. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Tenth Circuit, Which Says <i>Riley</i> Footnote 11 Extends to Paid Solicitors but not to the Pure Speech of Noncommercial Speakers.	12
C. The Decision Below Creates Similar Tension with the Fourth, Sixth and Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation of <i>Riley</i> Footnote 11.	13
II. The Decision Below Decided an Important Federal Question in a Way that Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent against Compelled Speech.....	16
III. The Decision Below Decided an Important Federal Question in a Way that Conflicts with This Court’s Void-for-Vagueness Jurisprudence.	21
IV. The Question Presented Is Recurring and Nationally Important.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX:	
A. Second Circuit Opinion (Jan. 17, 2014).....	1a
B. District Court Opinion(July 13, 2011).....	1b
C. Second Circuit Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 18, 2014)	1c

D. Second Circuit Order Staying the Mandate (Apr. 7, 2014)	1d
E. Relevant Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	1e
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	1e
F. Local Law 17, N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20- 815 <i>et seq.</i>	1f
G. Excerpts from Verified Complaint (Apr. 6, 2011)	1g
H. Excerpt from Appellants' Brief (Oct. 31, 2011)	1h

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	20
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	17
<i>Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997).....	1, 10, 12, 13
<i>Austin Lifecare, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , No. 11-cv-875 (W.D. Tex.)	26
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 10-1259, 2014 WL 923230 (D. Md. Mar. 7 2014).....	14, 26
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Church of Scientology Service Org. v. Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g, Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	23
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995).....	15

<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	21, 23
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	18
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	18
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>O'Brien v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2011)	26
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	i, 1, 10–12, 14–18, 20
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	14

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	18
<i>Telco Comm'ns v. Varbaugh</i> , 885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Schneiderman</i> , 968 F.2d 1564 (2d Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	11, 17
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	21
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	13, 14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	17
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I 3
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 3

Ordinances

Local Law 17, N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-815 *et*
seq. (“LL17”) i, 2, 4, 5, 6, 22

Other Authorities

NARAL, “Crisis Pregnancy Centers,” *available at*
<http://www.prochoiceamerica.org/what-is-choice/abortion/abortion-crisis-pregnancy-centers.html> (last visited June 10, 2014)..... 26
